

**Request:**

1. Does the local authority have a local partnership with multiple agencies involved in the planning and delivery of harm reduction, treatment and recovery interventions for people affected by substance misuse, alcohol and drug misuse?
2. Does the local authority hold contracts with independent (i.e. private) or third sector (i.e. charity or voluntary based) providers for tier 2, tier 3, or tier 4 provisions of substance misuse services?
3. If yes to (2), who are the independent or third sector providers, what tier of services does it provide, and for which substance group(s)?
4. If yes to (2), what is the average contract length and how often do you re-commission services?
5. Does the local authority hold contracts for substance misuse provisions within the criminal justice system?
6. If yes to (5) does the local authority commission substance misuse provisions in prisons?
7. If yes to (6), who are the independent or third sector providers, what tier of services does it provide for which substance group(s) and in which prison(s)?
8. Please provide the contact details of the department or commissioners leading on the commissioning and holding the budget for your substance misuse services

**Optional questions if there is information available to answer:**

9. If yes to (1), what is the total annual spend on the local partnership?
10. If yes to (2), what is the contract value (in £) with the independent or third sector provider?

**Response:**

1. We are in the process of setting up a new Drug and Alcohol Collaborative which will be a sub group of a new Prevention Transformation Board. The intended membership of the Drug and Alcohol Board will be cross sector.
2. Yes
3. We Are With You provides both tier 2 and 3 services in Wigan and Leigh for all substance groups.
4. The contract is for 3+1+1 years. Typically we commission every 5 years, however this can be any point after the initial 3 year term.
5. No
6. n/a
7. n/a
8. Drug and Alcohol, Public Health Team.  
[DAAT@wigan.gov.uk](mailto:DAAT@wigan.gov.uk)
9. N/a
10. Annual contract value for 23/24 £3,539,571